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Overview: 

• Senior Management Team submitted a proposed budget calling for a 2.9% tax 
levy increase. Committee of Council – Budget recommended additional 
measures bringing the budget increase to 3.1%, plus a 1% dedicated tax levy 
for infrastructure, for a total impact of 4.1%. 
 

• Combined with the Region of Peel’s proposed 1.5% budget increase, the total 
impact on the property tax bill will be an increase of 2.2%, or $83 per year for 
the average residential property. 

 
• The 2011 Current Budget, as recommended by Committee of Council – 

Budget, provides for gross expenditures of $429.5 million, an increase over 
2010 of $21.3 million due to financial adjustments, growth driven needs, and 
wage settlements. 

 
• After incorporating available funding measures including reserve fund draws, 

user fees, gas tax revenue and mitigation measures, the 2011 Current Budget 
requires a tax levy increase of $10.9 million.  
 

• The 2011 Capital Budget recommended for approval totals $215.7 million 
funded from Development Charges ($83.1 million), tax funds ($12.1 million), 
internal borrowing ($24.9 million), Federal/Provincial subsidies ($62.4 million), 
external recoveries ($10.1 million) and other sources ($23.1 million). 

 
• Financing recommendations are presented in this report in order to obtain 

authorization for the necessary fund transfers. 

Report 
City Council 

The Corporation of the City of Brampton  
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Recommendations: 

1)  That the report from Mo Lewis, Commissioner, Financial and Information 
Services and City Treasurer, dated February 23rd, 2011, to the City Council 
meeting of February 23rd, 2011  re: “2011 Current and Capital Budget”(F10-
2011) be received; 

Current Budget:  

2)  That Council approve the 2011 Current Budget as summarized in Appendix A 
of this report;  

 
3)  That the Treasurer be authorized to make all necessary transfers between 

Reserves, Reserve Funds, and the Current Fund as and when required, and 
as summarized in Appendix B of this report;  

 
4)  That the Treasurer be authorized to make all necessary transfers of amounts 

budgeted on a provisional basis in Non Departmental accounts, to 
Department operating accounts, as and when the necessary supporting 
information is available;  

5)  That an increase in the tax levy of $10,949,886  (after assessment growth), or 
3.1% plus a 1% dedicated infrastructure levy be approved;  

6)  That the City Manager be authorized to effect the necessary funding 
transfers, incur expenditures, and add or adjust complement as required to 
access the corporate contingency account and to implement the approved 
budget and related organizational changes;  

7)  That departments proceed with their respective current budget programs as 
described in the 2011 Current and Capital Budget binder, adjusted for 
Committee of Council -Budget amendments, and summarized in Appendix A;  

Capital Budget:  

8)  That Council approve the Capital program and funding sources identified in 
the 2011 Current and Capital Budget binder, as summarized by department in 
Appendix C of this report; 

9)  That the Treasurer be authorized to transfer funding from reserves and 
reserve funds as specified in Appendix B;  

10)  That the Treasurer be authorized to borrow from non-Development Charge 
City reserves, reserve funds and other City funds as required to temporarily 
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fund 2011 and prior approved DC funded project cash flows, pending receipt 
of the necessary development charges;  

11)  That the net internal borrowing requirements of $24,899,000 identified in 
Appendix D be authorized and the funds be transferred from the appropriate 
sources to the respective 2011 Capital Projects;  

12)  That staff be directed to include the internal borrowing repayments resulting 
from Recommendation #11 in this report, in the 2012 and subsequent Current 
Budgets;  

13)  That departments proceed with their respective capital projects as described 
in the 2011 Current and Capital Budget binder, adjusted for amendments by 
Committee of Council – Budget, and summarized in Appendix C;  

 
14)  That Council endorse the 2012-2020 Capital Forecast presented in the 2011 

Current and Capital Budget binder as the basis for capital project and 
financial planning, subject to adjustment and approval through future annual 
budget exercises.  

Background: 
 
Development of the 2011 budget has been particularly challenging due to the current 
economic climate.  Council is cognizant of the need to insulate taxpayers to the extent 
possible, while still focusing on programs and services to meet the expectations of 
citizens.  Ensuring value for money has therefore been a central concern throughout the 
2011 budget process.  

Just as the downturn in the economy is affecting taxpayers, it is also having a serious 
impact on the City’s revenue stream.  Revenues resulting from the development 
process are increasing but still below expectations, and low interest rates have severely 
reduced the investment income that can be generated from City reserves.  On the 
expenditure side, rising costs continue to affect operating and capital budgets, and fuel 
price volatility has made it difficult to forecast inflationary pressures with any certainty.  
 
It should be noted that Brampton is a provincially designated growth community. There 
are significant financial challenges facing City departments to meet the increased 
service demands resulting from growth and maintaining service levels in line with citizen 
expectations.  At the same time, provincial legislative requirements (Accessibility for 
Ontarians with Disabilities Act, Health & Safety regulations, Development Charges Act) 
have to be addressed in operating budgets.  

To address these financial challenges, Senior Management adopted a number of basic 
principles in formulating the budget submission, resulting in the following measures:  

• Firstly, contributions from the operating budget to capital have been reduced 
through an effort to return and re-allocate funding from previously approved but 
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unspent capital projects and, on a short-term basis, the substitution of some 
Federal Gas Tax funding in lieu of tax based capital contributions. The return of 
funds from approved projects can occur when projects cost less than anticipated 
or where Council priorities have changed. 

• New full time staff complement is being kept to a minimum with the exception of 
Transit, for the new Züm rapid transit and conventional service. 

• Operating departments were challenged to present base budgets that provide for 
no increase.  As a result, increases in the cost of goods and services purchased 
by the City due to inflation and the Harmonized Sales Tax (HST) have been 
absorbed within existing operating budgets. 

• Expenditure budgets have been reviewed to find savings wherever possible 
through consolidation of services. 

• Some user fee increases are being proposed where possible (Transit, 
Recreation) to recover a portion of the costs of providing services. 

• Where possible, the impact of new programs and initiatives has been deferred to 
subsequent budget years. 

• Stabilization reserves continue to be used to offset budget impacts that result 
directly from cyclical economic pressures, and to smooth the temporary impact of 
adding new transit routes. In addition, a draw continues to be made to phase in 
the impact of reduced investment income. 

Senior Management Team’s proposed Budgets were presented to Committee of 
Council – Budget on February 14th, 15th and 16th, 2011. 
  
Committee of Council – Budget approved the recommended 2011 Current and Capital 
Budget, with amendments which are further outlined in the following sections of this 
report.  

Current Budget Summary:  

The recommended 2011 Current Budget provides for gross expenditures of $429.5 
million, an increase of $21.3 million due to financial adjustments, growth driven needs, 
and compensation adjustments. After incorporating other available funding measures 
including reserve fund draws, user fees, Provincial Gas Tax revenue and mitigation 
measures, the Current Budget requires a tax levy increase of $10.9 million or 4.1% 
(after adjusting for assessment growth). This additional $10.9 million translates into a 
$19 per year tax increase per $100,000 of residential assessment or a $61 increase on 
the average residential property tax bill. This is a 1.6% increase on the total residential 
tax bill for an average residential property assessed at $320,000 in 2011. When 
combined with the Region’s proposed tax increase, the total impact on the average 
property tax bill will be 2.2% or $83 per year. 
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The initial 2011 Current Budget submission proposed by Senior Management Team to 
Committee of Council - Budget required a 2.9% tax levy increase.  During budget 
deliberations, Committee of Council – Budget recommended several amendments to 
the Current Budget to bring the tax levy increase to 3.1%, and subsequently 4.1% with 
the additional 1% dedicated tax levy for infrastructure. These amendments have now 
been incorporated into the recommended 2011 Current Budget and are as follows. 

 

Works and Transportation - Transit 

a) That the 2011 Works and Transportation Department Budget be amended to 
provide that transit user fees for seniors be adjusted to $1.00 during all hours, 
resulting in a projected 2011 budget impact of a revenue reduction of $695,000 
(annualized). 

Staff has decreased the Transit Division revenue budget by $561,250 in 2011 to 
reflect the effective date of March 28, 2011 for the change in the seniors fare, with 
the balance of the revenue decrease to be adjusted for in the 2012 Current Budget 
submission. 
 

Buildings and Property Management 

b) That a 1% dedicated tax levy for infrastructure to begin to address the 10-year 
shortfall of $357,000,000 for repair and replacement of the City’s assets be 
approved. 

Staff has adjusted the Non Departmental contribution to Reserve Fund #4 – Repair 
and Replacement by $2,604,570, reflecting a 1% dedicated tax levy increase for 
infrastructure. 

 
 

Non Departmental 
 

c) That a new Reserve Fund named “Pledge to Peel Memorial Hospital” be 
established and funded in the amount of $1.00, until a commitment is received 
from the Province of Ontario to fund this project. 

 
Staff has adjusted the Non Departmental budget by $1 as a contribution to a newly 
established Reserve Fund. 

 
 

d) That the 2011 Brampton Downtown Development Corporation Budget request be 
approved, as amended, to increase the City-Core Funding Grant, for 2011 only, to 
compensate for inflationary pressures. 
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Staff has adjusted the Non Departmental (Brampton Development Corporation) 
budget by $4,000 in recognition of inflationary pressures. 

 
 
Ontario Regulation 284/09 – Budget Matters - Expenses 
 
The recommended 2011 Current Budget included in this report excludes amortization 
expenses and post-employment benefits expenses, as permitted by regulation.  While it 
is necessary to report on the excluded expenses, 2010 year-end numbers are not yet 
available as a basis for estimation as this time. 
 
 
Capital Budget Summary:  

The 2011 Capital Budget recommended for approval totals $215.7 million, as 
summarized by department in Appendix C.  In line with Council policy of maintaining the 
City’s debt-free status, no external debt financing is required to fund this Capital Budget. 
The budget and the capital forecast have been developed in recognition of the internal 
financial resources currently available.  The post 2011 forecast remains subject to 
change as circumstances evolve. In particular, the timing of growth projects is highly 
dependent on the rate of Development Charge inflows and the City’s ability to sustain 
projected levels of internal financing.  Staff is recommending that Council endorse the 
2012-2020 Capital Forecast, as presented, as the basis for capital project and financial 
planning. It remains subject to adjustment and approval through future annual budget 
exercises.  Prior to the 2012 budget, staff will bring forward a longer term funding 
strategy that will provide a framework for future capital budget decisions. 
 

Development Charge Reserve Funds  

The recommended 2011 Capital Budget includes funding of $83.1 million from 
Development Charges (DCs) and over $1.2 billion in estimated DC funding 
requirements over the ten-year forecast period. The ten-year DC reserve fund forecast 
included in the Capital Budget Overview section of the budget book shows the extent of 
the financing that will be needed if the City is to continue its practice of putting 
infrastructure in place in advance of development. An essential component of this year’s 
process was a rigorous review by the Works, Planning and Finance Staff to ensure that 
critical infrastructure would be appropriately timed to facilitate development, within the 
constraints of the City’s financial capabilities.  
 
The DC Reserve Funds will have an opening deficit balance of $260 million at the 
beginning of 2011, in large part because of the sharp drop off of revenue in 2008 and 
2009. The $83.1 million 2011 budget requirement will be added to this, for a starting 
budget deficit of $343 million. It is essential that expected revenue materialize in 2011 to 
bring the resulting deficit down to $283 million, a level that can be managed at present 
by interim borrowing from reserve and working funds to cover cash flow deficiencies 
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until adequate DC balances are on hand. During the 2009 DC review, it was determined 
that temporary financing from internal sources could support DC deficits of no more 
than $300 million; reduced cash balances suggest that this figure needs to be reduced. 
Therefore 2011 DC receipts will need to be monitored closely, and measures taken to 
quickly scale down the capital program cash flow if the revenue target is not achieved.  

The 2011 revenue forecast is based on a projection that 2,700 residential units will 
obtain building permits. This is a below the 2010 level of 3,521 and the Planning, 
Design and Development Department benchmark of 4,500 units.  

 
10% Non-Development Charge Reserve Fund  

The required tax based funding contribution to DC eligible growth projects is $2.5 million 
for 2011, with an additional $42.7 million required over the 2012-2020 forecast period.  
Based on existing balances and the current base contribution from the operating 
budget, there is an estimated $16.1 million shortfall over the ten-year period. The 
current practice has been to fund the shortfall between the annual contribution to the 
reserve fund (currently $3.0 million) and the annual capital requirement by internal 
borrowing with repayments over a ten‐year period (principal only) starting in the year 
following budget approval. However, given the depletion of reserves available for this 
purpose, this funding gap needs to be addressed through the long term funding 
strategy. For 2011, the $3.0 million contribution is sufficient to fund 2011 requirements 
and eliminate a negative balance in the reserve fund.  
 
 
Tax Based Capital Funding  
 
Annual tax funding required for capital exceeds the amounts provided from the tax base 
each year such that the available balance in Reserve Fund #4 (Capital Asset Repair & 
Replacement) is minimal. The recommended reduction in tax based funding in the 2011 
Current Budget reflects an effort to return unspent funding from previously approved 
capital projects and the substitution of Federal Gas Tax funding in lieu of contributions, 
without reducing the overall level of capital spending recommended. Due to the Federal 
Gas Tax funding received by the City under the current funding agreement, some 
programs previously identified as “Unfunded” can now be addressed, at least partially. 
For example, funds are allocated for the first time to enable a start on the storm‐water 
management facilities restoration program. In some programs, the gas tax has allowed 
for expedited delivery of capital initiatives that would otherwise be delayed to future 
years. The use of Federal Gas Tax as a long‐term funding source is contingent on the 
continuation of the program as currently defined, including the City’s sharing in a major 
portion of the Region of Peel Gas Tax allocation.  While the Federal Gas Tax has been 
made permanent, the agreement currently in force extends only to 2014. Even with the 
use of Federal Gas Tax, the unfunded tax based capital requirement is $357 million 
over 10 years (the “Infrastructure Deficit”), mainly for repair and replacement of the 
existing infrastructure base. With an accumulated backlog of unfunded work, the 
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shortfall for 2011 is $80 million. The additional 1% dedicated tax levy increase added to 
the base Current Budget recommended by Committee of Council – Budget will add $2.6 
million in 2011 for future repair and replacement projects and generate in excess of $26 
million over 10 years. 
 

Internal Borrowing  

Included within the 2011 Capital Budget is the requirement for $24.9 million in new 
internal financing. Of this amount, $6.5 million is required for ongoing programs that 
have been deemed to be “revolving” in nature, such as replacement vehicles for various 
functions and PC desktop and other information technology infrastructure replacements. 
This compares to $6.9 million included in the 2010 Capital Budget. An additional $18.4 
million is required to fund the new Works Yards program. It is proposed that all of these 
loans be financed from the Community Investment Fund, as any available balances in 
stabilization reserves are needed for Current Budget purposes.   

Internally financed projects such as Works Yards, Fleet/Fire vehicle replacements, IT 
infrastructure replacement, and energy programs have in the past been advanced 
largely with the use of borrowing from the Community Investment Reserve Fund and the 
General Rate Stabilization Reserve. However, balances available in these reserves (at 
least in the short term) are inadequate to fund new capital programming beyond 2011, 
leaving a potential funding gap of approximately $135 million from 2012‐2020, based on 
current practices. In order to proceed with these projects beyond 2011, this funding gap 
needs to be addressed as part of the long term funding model being developed. 

 
Cash In Lieu of Parkland 
 
The ten‐year capital program attempts to reflect core programming needs and take 
advantage of timing opportunities for parkland acquisition. However, given cash flow 
constraints, it does not fully deliver a program that maintains existing service level 
standards. Due to inadequate internal funding sources to cash flow additional priorities 
based on future receipts, several projects remain unfunded at present. Staff is reviewing 
the City’s existing CIL By‐law and rates with a view to recommending improvements 
during 2011 to better reflect the City’s real needs.   
 
Pending approval of a new By‐law, the unfunded CIL program equates to approximately 
$125 million.  It has been the practice to fund the non‐DC eligible share of recreation 
facility retrofits from CIL, as permitted by the Planning Act, to avoid additional tax 
burden. At current CIL rates, this will no longer be possible. The acquisition of woodlots 
has not required funding in the past, as they have been obtained through the land 
development process. However, should they need to be purchased in future, up to $105 
million would be required for the program over 10 years. There is no available funding 
source for this program. 
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2011 Capital Program Spending Budget  

Approval of the 2011 Capital Budget as presented determines new funding allocated to 
capital projects for spending in 2011 and future years. The City is also required to 
approve an annual capital spending budget for the capital program for purposes of the 
Annual Financial Statements, including projects funded in the 2011 budget and projects 
funded in prior years that are still in progress. Early in 2011, staff will provide to Council 
for approval a full Cash Flow Budget for the year, inclusive of 2011 capital projects and 
unspent funding from previously approved projects.  

Conclusion: 

The 2010 Current and Capital Budgets presented in this report represent the 
recommendations of Committee of Council-Budget. All funding recommendations 
required for implementation of the 2011 Current and Capital Budgets are incorporated 
within this report.  The recommended budget and funding measures provide the 
necessary financial basis for operations, service and capital project delivery in 2011, 
and are forwarded to City Council for approval.  

Service needs will continue to grow into the future as the municipality grows. Funding 
challenges continue to face the municipality, particularly in the areas of infrastructure 
funding, the operating costs of new capital facilities and continuing requirements for a 
tax funded contribution towards the costs of growth.  

Budget measures used to mitigate the tax increase in 2011 (deferred items, use of 
stabilization reserves) have implications for future years that will have to be addressed 
in 2012 and beyond when the full effect of economic recovery is expected. Funding 
challenges will remain, particularly in the areas of infrastructure funding, the operating 
costs of new capital facilities and continuing requirements for tax funding towards the 
costs of growth. A long-term funding strategy to address these issues is to be brought 
forward to Council prior to 2012 Budget deliberations. 

 

________________________________              _______________________________ 

Mo Lewis          Deborah Dubenofsky 
Commissioner of Financial and                             City Manager                                                                          

Information Services and City Treasurer 

      

Report authored by: David Sutton, Manager, Corporate Budgets 
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APPENDIX A: 2011 CURRENT BUDGET SUMMARY 

 

($000s)

2010 

BUDGET

2010 

ACTUALS*

2011 

BUDGET

2011 BUDGET

 VS.

 2010 BUDGET

% 

CHANGE

DEPARTMENT BREAKDOWN

BUILDINGS AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT $15,082 $14,810 $16,991 $1,910 12.7%

COMMUNITY SERVICES $91,216 $94,059 $97,156 $5,941 6.5%

CORPORATE SERVICES $12,215 $11,750 $12,505 $290 2.4%

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

COMMUNICATIONS $5,438 $5,508 $5,754 $315 5.8%

FINANCIAL AND INFORMATION SERVICES $25,129 $25,293 $26,550 $1,421 5.7%

HUMAN RESOURCES $6,047 $5,956 $6,290 $243 4.0%

PLANNING, DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT $4,767 $2,243 $4,990 $223 4.7%

WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION $78,427 $76,238 $85,380 $6,953 8.9%

CITY MANAGER $1,853 $1,844 $1,930 $77 4.2%

MAYOR AND COUNCIL $2,552 $2,548 $2,795 $243 9.5%

NON DEPARTMENTAL ($254,890) ($252,413) ($272,811) ($17,921) 7.0%

BRAMPTON PUBLIC LIBRARY $12,164 $12,164 $12,470 $306 2.5%

Net Expenditures ($0) ($0) $0 $0

BREAKDOWN BY CATEGORY

Labour Expenditures $242,967 $243,046 $265,478 $22,511 9.3%

Other Expenditures $165,266 $159,574 $164,075 ($1,191) -0.7%

Total Expenditures $408,233 $402,619 $429,553 $21,320 5.2%

Gross Revenues ($408,233) ($402,619) ($429,553) ($21,320) 5.2%

Net Expenditures $0 ($0) $0 $0

VARIANCE
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APPENDIX B: 2011 CONTRIBUTIONS TO / FROM RESERVE FUNDS 
 

 

The 2011 Current Budget includes contributions to reserves and reserve funds (estimated) as follows: 

 

    2010 

Budget 

2011 

Budget 

Variance 

Reserve Fund #3 Workplace Safety and Insurance Board $1,733 $1,543 ($190) 

Reserve Fund #4 Asset Repair and Replacement $25,719 $16,482 ($9,237) 

Reserve Fund #8 Self Insurance of Deductibles $2,250 $2,750 $500  

Reserve Fund #10 Corporate Facilities2 $445 $200 ($245) 

Reserve Fund #23 Brampton Columbarium $4 $4 $0  

Reserve Fund #25 Municipal Elections $170 $170 $0  

Reserve Fund #36 Joint Use Facility Agreement $2 $2 $0  

Reserve Fund #37 Official Plan Review $50 $120 $70  

Reserve Fund #58 Theatre Capital Improvements $75 $75 $0  

Reserve Fund #78 10% Non Development Charge Contribution3 $3,969 $4,439 $470  

Reserve Fund #134 Development Charges $59 $59 $0  

Reserve Fund #211 Interest Rate Stabilization Reserve4 $300 $300 $0  

Reserve Fund # Pledge to Peel Memorial Hospital   $1 dollar   

  Contribution to Capital1 $1,144 $1,450 $306  

  TOTAL ($000s) $35,919 $27,593 (8,326) 

     

1) Contribution to support tax funded minor capital projects 

2) Net operating surplus generated by these facilities is contributed to a reserve fund for facility repairs 

3) 2011 amount includes internal loan repayment of $1,438,900 to fund the Reserve Fund deficit 

4) 2010/11 amount includes internal loan repayment for one time draw down in 2009 budget to fund 10% non-DC 

base contribution 
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 APPENDIX B (cont’d): 2011 CONTRIBUTIONS TO / FROM RESERVE FUNDS 

 
 

The 2011 Current Budget includes contributions from reserves and reserve funds (estimated) as follows: 

 

    2010 

Budget 

2011 

Budget 

Variance 

  Contribution from Capital $3 $3 $0  

  Contribution from Trust Funds $34 $35 $1  

  General Rate Stabilization Reserve5 $8,066 $6,397 ($1,669) 

Reserve Fund #3 WSIB Fund $1,066 $1,088 $23  

Reserve Fund #8 Self Insurance of Deductibles $1,690 $1,849 $159  

Reserve Fund #25 Municipal Elections $967 $30 ($937) 

Reserve Fund #53 Brampton Senior Fund $4 $4 $0  

Reserve Fund #89 Dedicated Gas Tax – Transit $7,632 $7,632 $0  

Reserve Fund #93 Building Rate Stabilization $1,112 $1,115 $3  

Reserve Funds #100 

/ #110 / #120 

Legacy, Community Investment and 

Community Development Funds $10,000 $9,000 ($1,000) 

Reserve Fund #211 Interest Rate Stabilization6 $2,208 $2,208 $0  

  TOTAL ($000s) $32,780 $29,360 ($3,420) 

     

5) Includes amounts to be drawn down from the General Rate Stabilization Reserve, as and when required as follows: 

> $1,857,965 to offset the cyclical downturn in revenues from supplementary taxes, 

planning and development fees, and subdivision administration fees 

  

> $1,038,849 to act as a transition measure until the revenues from the new 2008 Transit 

growth buses reaches the full cost recovery target in 2 to 3 years 

  

> $3,500,000 to fund various operating expenditures (continuation of existing program)   

6) Draw from reserve to phase-in reduced in investment income   

  



13 

 

SCHEDULE C: 2011 CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY 

Department Reserve Reserve

Program

Development 

Charges

Fund #78 - 

10%  DC 

Contribution

Fund #4

Asset 

Replacement

Internal 

Borrowing

(1)

Other

(2)

Total

Budget

Buildings and Property Management

Building Design and Construction 333                  333         

Business Planning 1,188               940      2,128      

Property Management 1,509               724      2,233      

Community Services

Energy Conservation 3,376   3,376      

Fire & Emergency Services 681                   1,189               1,935         3,805      

P&R-Indoor Assets 2,268               40        2,308      

P&R-New Development 15,774              1,754              17,100 34,628   

P&R-Outdoor Assets 3,649               3,649      

Planning, Design And Development

Community Design 750      750         

Engineering And Development 11        11           

Other 108                   12                    50        170         

Planning Policy and Growth Management 250      250         

Planning 327                   28                    245      600         

Works and Transportation

Business Services 90                    90           

Engineering Services 60,131              66                    14,317 74,514   

Fleet & Facilities 922                   102                  25                    5,250   6,299      

Roads 884                   98                    18                    18,350       11,600 30,950   

Traffic Engineering Services 1,050                130                  2,427   3,607      

Transit 2,380                440                  40-                    31,674 34,454   

Information Technology Committee (ITC)

CIMS Program 870      870         

Corporate Initiatives Program 50                    200            250         

Customer Service 548                  548         

Financial & Human Capital Management 50                    50           

IT Program 926                  1,000   1,926      

Other 489      489         

Planning & Designing the City 340      340         

Repair & Replacement 4,414         35        4,449      

Other Departments 70                    56        126         

Brampton Public Library 834                   93                    1,550   2,477      

Total City of Brampton 83,091              2,527              12,069            24,899       93,094 215,680 

Notes:

(1) See Internal Borrowing Schedule - Appendix D

(2) Other Funding is as follows:

Reserve Fund #2 - Cash in lieu 17,100$          

Reserve Fund #10 - Civic Centre Renovations 437$               

Reserve Fund #18 - Dev Cont - Future Construction 24$                  

Federal / Provincial Subsidies 62,387$          

Library Operating Budget 1,550$            

Cost Recoveries (External) 10,106$          

Contribution from Operating Budget 1,450$            

Reserve Fund #58 - Theatre Capital Improvements 40$                  
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APPENDIX D: INTERNAL BORROWING SUMMARY 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION SOURCE TERM

LOAN 

AMOUNT

ESTIMATED 

ANNUAL 

PAYMENT

Community Services Fire Vehicle Replacement CIF 14 $1,935 $210

Finance IT Desktop Technology Refresh CIF 3-4 $1,219 $235

Finance IT Technology Repair and Replacement CIF 4 $3,395 $850

Works and Transportation New Works Yards CIF 40 $18,350 $1,035

$24,899 $2,330

Legend:  CIF = Community Investment Fund

 


